

05-4840-cv

United States Court of Appeals
for the
Second Circuit

DAN BROWN and RANDOM HOUSE, INC.,

Plaintiffs-Counter-Defendants-Appellees,

IMAGINE FILMS ENTERTAINMENT, LLC, SONY PICTURES RELEASING
CORPORATION, SONY PICTURES ENTERTAINMENT, INC. and
COLUMBIA PICTURES INDUSTRIES, INC.,

Counter-Defendants-Appellees,

– v. –

LEWIS PERDUE,

Defendant-Counterclaimant-Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

**BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFFS-COUNTER-DEFENDANTS-
APPELLEES and COUNTER-DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES**

ELIZABETH A. MCNAMARA, ESQ.
LINDA STEINMAN, ESQ.
JAMES ROSENFELD, ESQ.
DAVIS WRIGHT TREMAINE LLP
1633 Broadway, 27th Floor
New York, New York 10019
(212) 489-8230

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Counter-
Defendants-Appellees and Counter-
Defendants-Appellees*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	6
STATEMENT OF CASE.....	7
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	9
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	19
ARGUMENT	21
I. Standard Of Review.....	21
II. Appellant Presents No Argument To Disturb The Finding Below That Under The Williams Standard The Works Are Not Substantially Similar.....	22
III. The District Court Correctly Rejected Perdue’s Argument That His Arrangement Of Unprotected Elements Was Infringed	32
A. Perdue Misconstrues Second Circuit Law Governing The Copyrightability Of “Selection And Arrangement”	33
B. Perdue’s Selection And Arrangement Argument Fails Because The Two Authors Express Any Shared Ideas In Vastly Different Ways.....	39
1. Swiss Bank Scenes.....	39
2. Divine Feminine.....	42
3. Opus Dei and Congregation For The Doctrine of Faith	42
4. Remaining Stock Elements	44
IV. The District Court Considered The Appropriate Evidence	45

TABLE OF CONTENTS

(continued)

	<u>Page</u>
A. Perdue Cannot Now Claim That His Work Is Protected As “Faux History” Where He Presented It To Readers As Fact And Historical Theory	45
B. The District Court Appropriately Took Judicial Notice Of What Constitutes Facts, Historical Theories And Ideas Based On Its Own Experience And Common Sense	50
C. The District Court Properly Found Perdue’s So-Called Expert Witnesses’ Affidavits Unnecessary To Assess Substantial Similarity	54
V. Perdue’s Factual Claims Do Not Preclude Summary Judgment	56
CONCLUSION	57

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Apple Computer, Inc. v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 779 F. Supp. 133 (N.D. Cal. 1991).....	35
<i>Arden v. Columbia Pictures Indus., Inc.</i> , 908 F. Supp. 1248 (S.D.N.Y. 1995)	51
<i>Arica Institute, Inc. v. Palmer</i> , 970 F.2d 1067 (2d Cir. 1992).....	21, 22, 47
<i>Davis v. United Artists, Inc.</i> , 547 F. Supp. 722 (S.D.N.Y. 1982).....	54
<i>Denker v. Uhry</i> , 820 F. Supp. 722 (S.D.N.Y. 1992).....	51, 54
<i>Echevarria v. Warner Bros. Pictures, Inc.</i> , 12 F. Supp. 632 (S.D. Cal. 1935)	38
<i>Feist Publications, Inc. v. Rural Tel. Serv. Co., Inc.</i> , 499 U.S. 340 (1991).....	4, 23, 34, 35, 38, 39
<i>Fuld v. Nat’l Broad. Co., Inc.</i> , 390 F. Supp. 877 (S.D.N.Y. 1975)	37
<i>Gardner v. Nizer</i> , 391 F. Supp. 940 (S.D.N.Y. 1975)	38
<i>Hersch v. United States</i> , 719 F.3d 873 (6 th Cir. 1983).....	52
<i>Hoehling v. Universal City Studios, Inc.</i> , 618 F.2d 972 (2d Cir. 1980)	4, 5, 23, 36, 37, 38, 47
<i>Hogan v. DC Comics</i> , 48 F. Supp. 2d 298 (S.D.N.Y. 1999)	30, 31, 51
<i>Kerr v. The New Yorker Magazine, Inc.</i> , 63 F. Supp.2d 320 (S.D.N.Y. 1999).....	51
<i>Knitwaves v. Lollytogs, Ltd.</i> , 71 F.3d 996, 1002 (2d Cir. 1995).....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Mattel v. Azrak-Hamway Int’l, Inc.</i> , 724 F.2d 357 (2d Cir. 1983)	50
<i>Medforms, Inc. v. Healthcare Management Solutions, Inc.</i> , 290 F.3d 90 (2d Cir. 2002).....	22
<i>Nelson v. Grisham</i> , 942 F. Supp. 649 (D.D.C. 1996), <i>aff’d mem.</i> , 132 F.3d 1481 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	51, 54
<i>Nichols v. Universal Pictures Corp.</i> , 45 F.2d 119	31, 54
<i>Nimely v. City of New York</i> , 414 F.3d 381 (2d Cir. 2005).....	55
<i>Reyher v. Children's Television Workshop</i> , 533 F.2d 87 (2d Cir. 1976).....	23, 24, 31
<i>Softel, Inc. v. Dragon Med. and Scientific Corp, Inc.</i> , 118 F.3d 955 (2d Cir. 1997)	35, 39
<i>Tufenkian Import/Export v. Einstein Moomjy</i> , 338 F.3d 127 (2d Cir. 2003).....	34, 35, 36
<i>Walker v. Time Life Films</i> , 784 F.2d 44 (2d Cir. 1986).....	31
<i>Warner Bros. Inc. v. American Broad. Cos. Inc.</i> , 720 F.2d 231 (2d Cir. 1983).....	6
<i>Williams v. Crichton</i> , 84 F.3d 581 (2d Cir. 1996)	passim
<i>Zambito v. Paramount Pictures Corp.</i> , 613 F. Supp. 1107 (E.D.N.Y. 1985).....	51

Statutes and Rules

Fed. R. Evid. 201.....	52, 53
------------------------	--------

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Fed. R. Evid. 403.....	56
Fed. R. Evid. 702.....	56

Treatises

Nimmer, 4 <i>Nimmer on Copyright</i> , § 13.03 [A][1] at 13-36.....	22
